their recoverable amounts, to provide for any further liabilities which might arise, and to reclassify
non-current assets and non-current liabilities as current assets and current liabilities, respectively.
The effects of these adjustments have not been reflected in the interim condensed consolidated
financial statements.

2.2	 Restatement due to prior year adjustments for the year ended 31 December 2022

As disclosed in the Group’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31
December 2023, due to (i) restatements in relation to the interests in associates and (ii) restatements
in relation to the transaction and balance relating to the funds transferred to a third party for the
year ended 31 December 2022, the certain account balance of interim condensed consolidated
financial statements as at 1 January 2023 and 30 June 2023 were restated. For details on the prior
year adjustments for the year ended 31 December 2022, please refer to the Group’s audited
consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023.

The impact on the Group’s interim condensed consolidated financial statements as follows:

Prior year adjustments for the year ended 31 December 2022
(As previously

 reported) (i) (ii) (As restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Retained earnings as at 1 January 2023 11,756,560 (410,789) (2,695,536) 8,650,235
Accumulated losses as at 30 June 2023 (6,612,669) (410,789) (2,695,536) (9,718,994)
Interests in associates as at 1 January 2023 4,847,594 (410,789) – 4,436,805
Interests in associates as at 30 June 2023 4,586,467 (410,789) – 4,175,678
Trade and other receivables and
prepayments as at 1 January 2023 83,490,813 – (2,695,536) 80,795,277

Trade and other receivables and
prepayments as at 30 June 2023 65,951,399 – (2,695,536) 63,255,863

Provision for impairment of other
receivables as at 1 January 2023 (5,132,691) – (2,695,536) (7,828,227)

Provision for impairment of other
receivables as at 30 June 2023 (16,042,485) – (2,695,536) (18,738,021)

– 33 –

3.	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year
ended 31 December 2023, as described in those annual financial statements, except for the adoption of
amendments to standards as set out below.

Amendments to HKFRS 16 Leases Lease liability in a Sale and Leaseback
Amendments to HKAS 1 Presentation of Financial
Statements

Classification of Liabilities as Current or
  Non-current

Amendments to HKAS 1 Presentation of Financial
Statements

Non-current Liabilities with Covenants

Amendments to HKAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows